Instruction Manual
Heavy Duty,
Centrifugal Pumps
Flanged to 12/24 V DC motor
C090P5-1
Read and understand this manual prior to
operating or servicing this product.
IB-303/02 (1002)

Radio distur-
bance shielded:	EN55014
Type designation
Pumptype Order No Connection
C090P5-1   12 V 10-24190-1 38 mm (1.1/2")
C090P5-1   24 V 10-24190-2 38 mm (1.1/2")
Pressure and capacity data (see p 15)
Based on water at 20°C/68°F
Spare parts (see p 16-17)
Installation recommendations
The C0-series pumps are normal-priming
centrifugal pumps and should be mounted in
a manner that ensures that they are always
flooded or else be primed before being
switched on.
Note! The pump must never be run dry.
The direction of rotation of the pump is clock-
wise, viwed from the front towards the body
(see rotation arrow).
The motors are designed for continuous
operation in liquid temperature range of -30°C
– +100°C (-22°F – +212°F).
The pumps can be installed horizontally or
vertically. When installed vertically the motor
should be above the pump body. To avoid
air-locks when mounted horizontally, the body
should be turned in such a way that the outlet
is directed upwards or is placed on the upper
side of the pump body. The pumps should not
be used for sea-water or other heavy soiled
liquids.
Do not high pressure wash.
Ambient temperature:	 -30°C – +70°C
	 (-22°F – +158°F)
Max system pressure:	 2 bar.
Electrical installation
Connect red lead to positive (+) terminal and
black lead to negative (-) terminal (or earth).
Cirkulation pump C090
6 Original instructions
> English
Service instructions
Disassembly
1.	 Take off the five screws holding the pump
body and remove it.
2.	 Take off the screw holding the impeller on
the motor shaft with a
3 mm hexagon wrench. Note! Anti-clock-
wise. Remove the impeller.
3.	 Remove the rotating part of the mechanical
seal from the shaft.
4.	 Remove the middle part and the cheramic
part of the mechanical seal from the middle
part. Remove the O-ring from the middle
part.
5.	 Take off the four screws holding the flange
and remove the flange from the motor.
6.	 Do not disassemble the motor.
Assembly
1.	 Fit the flange to the motor with the four
screws.
2.	 Push the ceramic part of the mechanical
seal in its position in the middle part (per-
pendicular within
0.1 mm related to the shaft).
Note! The sealing surfaces of the me-
chanical seal may easily be damaged by
dirt, scratching, grease or other solids in
suspension. Therefore be careful with the
sealing parts and never touch the sealing
surfaces with your fingers.
3.	 Fit the O-ring in the groove of the middle
part. Lubricate the outside of the O-ring